
 
 

 
 
 
 

PRESIDENT 

Timothy “TJ” Cathey, Fire Chief (27)  
CITY OF PORTALES 
100 West First Street 
Portales, NM  88130 
firechief@portalesnm.gov 

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 
 

(575) 356-4406 
(575) 468-6909 
(575) 359-0925  

PRESIDENT-ELECT 

John Gabaldon, Fire Chief (27) 
VILLAGE OF LOS LUNAS 
465 Vallejos Lane 
Los Lunas, NM  87031 
jgabaldon@loslunasnm.gov  

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 

(505) 866-2116 
(505) 991-2343 
(505) 352-7750 
 

MEMBERS 

Mike Cherry, Deputy Fire Marshal (26) Director IV 
QUAY COUNTY 
P.O. Box 1246 
Tucumcari, NM  88401 
mwcherry@hotmail.com 

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 
 

(575) 461-3645 
(575) 403-7331 
(575) 461-6208 

Justin Drumm, Fire Chief (26) Director II 
TOWN OF CLAYTON 
1 Chestnut St. 
Clayton, NM  88415 
firechief@claytonfirenm.us 

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 
 

(575) 374-2435 
(575) 207-5323 

James Salas, Chief Executive Officer (27)  Director III 
TOWN OF DEXTER 
P.O. Box 249 
Dexter, NM 88230 
chiefsalas0125@gmail.com 
 

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 
 

(575) 734-5401 
(575) 910-9701 
(575) 734-6605  
 
 

Diane Queener, Fire Chief (27) Director I 
CITY OF TEXICO 
PO Box 208 
Texico, NM  88135-0208 
Queener96@gmail.com 

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 
 

(575) 482-3385 
(575) 482-9044 

Shawn Jeffrey, Fire Chief (26) Secretary 
TOWN OF SPRINGER 
PO Box 488 
Springer, NM  87747-0488 
sjeffrey@bacavalley.com  

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 

(575) 483-2682 
(575) 589-3631 
(575) 483-2670 

IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT 

Kevin Hope, Fire Chief (27)  
CITY OF ARTESIA 
3300 W. Main St., Ste. F 
Artesia, NM 88210 
khope@artesianm.gov 

Fire Department 
Cellular 
Fax # 

(575) 746-5051 
(575) 513-1888 
(575) 746-6675 

NMFCA Liaison:  Jackie Portillo  jportillo@nmml.org  O 800-432-2036 Ext 518  F 505-984-1392  C 505-690-7518 01•07•26 
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